
1. REOUESTED MOTION: 
‘Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20040199 

ACTION REOUESTED: Approve Change Order No. 7 to Contract #2035, with TY Lin International, For CN-01-19 Summerlin Road 
Six Laning between San Carlos and Gladiolus, for a total not- to- exceed amount of $736,8X2.07. 

WUY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board approval required. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Includes Construction Engineering and Inspection Services for Summerlin Road Six Lming 
between San Car10.s and Gladiolus. Inspection staff to include a Bridge Project Engineer and Bridge Senior Inspector. These individuals 
are qualified to inspect all aspects of the proposed construction to include earthwork, asphalt, roadway items, maintenance of traffic and 
bridge construction. 
2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE: 
09. Transportation 

COMMISSION DISTRICT #: /JQsla 
L-k I/I 

4. AGENDA: 5. REOUIREMENTIPURPOSE: 
mecifYJ I 

~ CONSENT X 
___ ADMINI STRATIVE 

APPEALS 
_ PUBLIC 
_ WALKON 

IME REQUIRED: 
GROUND: 

T 
7. BACK( 
On the Bar 

_ STATUTE 
ORDINANCE 

X ADMIN. CODE AC-4-4 
OTAER 

rd meeting ofFebruary 19,2002, the Board entered into a contract for CN-01 
International, for a contract amount of $1,899,999.97. 

6. REOUESTOR OF INFORMATION: 

A. COMMISSIONER 
B. DEPARTMENT Transportation 
C. DIVISION 

BY: Scott Gilbertson, Director 

-19 Summerlin Road Six-Laning with TY Lin 

The following is a summary of the existing Change Orders approved to date: 
Change Order No. 1, was approved on December 23,2002 for Adding Sub and transferring fees in Traffic Data, Geometric Concepts, 
Roadways, Bridge; and Ovapass Plans changing funds from Consultant to Sub-Consultant fee. 
Change Order No. 2, was ap&ved on Jan&y 23,2003 in the amount of $200,093.80 for Six La&g Gladiolus Drive from Winkler Roa( 
Sta. 256+75.8 to Sta. 275+00 just east of Summerlin Road. 
Change Order No. 3, was approved June 24,2003, in the amount of $332,248.14 for street lighting and sidewalk design. 
Change Order No. 4, was approved August 5,2003, in the amount of $879,755.93 for a four lane overpass over San Carlos Blvd with 
frontarx roads. 
Change Order No. 5 in the amount of $49,986.33 for LCU Conflict Adjustments and Expenses. 
Change Order No. 6 in the amount of $22,961.13 for LCU Gladiolus & Winkler Relocates and Expenses 

Qproval is required for this Change Order No. 7 under CN-01-19 Summerlin Road Six-La&g, Lee County Contract #2035 for a change 
xder in the design and inspection services in the not-to-exceed amount of $736,882.07. 

The design fee negotiated for these services is competitive with other similar projects we have negotiated recently and in line with 
ndustry standards. 

+nds will be available from account string: 20406718804.506510 

\ttachments: Two (2) original Chxqrders. 
I. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 



B  L E E  C O U N T Y  P R O F E S S IO N A L  S E R V I C E / S E R V I C E  P R O V IDER A G R E E M E N T  
C H A N G E  O R D E R /S U P P L E M E N T A L  T A S K  A U T H O R IZA T IO N  

H  C h a n g e  O rder  
0  S u p p l e m e n ta l  Task  A u thor iza t ion  

N O .: S e v e n  

( A  C h a n g e  O rder  o r  S u p p l e m e n ta l  Task  A u thor iza t ion  Requ i res  A p p r o v a l  by  th e  D e p a r tm e n t Di rector  fo r  
E x p e n d i tu res  U n d e r  $ 2 5 ,0 0 0  o r  A p p r o v a l  by  th e  C o u n ty M a n a g e r  fo r  E x p e n d i tu res  B e tween  $ 2 5 ,0 0 0  a n d  
$ 5 0 ,0 0 0  o r  A p p r o v a l  by  th e  B o a r d  o f C o u n ty Commiss ione rs  fo r  E x p e n d i tu res  ove r  $ 5 0 ,0 0 0 )  

C O N T R A C T /P R O J E C T  N A M E : S U M M E R L IN R O A D  S IX - L A N ING F R O M  S a n  Car los  B o u l e v a r d  to  G lad io lus  

C O N S U L T A N T : T.Y . L in  In te r n a tio n a l  P R O J E C T  N O .: 4 0 6 7  

S O L ICIT N O .: C N - 0 t- 1 9  C O N T R A C T  N O .: m  A C C O U N T  N O .: 2 0 4 0 6 7 1 8 8 0 4 - 5 0 6 5 1 0  

R E Q U E S T E D  B Y :M ike R igsby  D A T E  O F  R E Q U E S T : N o v e m b e r  2 0 0 3  

U p o n  th e  c o m p l e tio n  a n d  e x e c u tio n  o f th is  C h a n g e  O rder  o r  S u p p l e m e n ta l  Task  A u thor iza t ion  by  b o th  par t ies  
th e  Consu l tan t /Prov ider  is a u tho r i zed  to  a n d  sha l l  p r o c e e d  wi th th e  fo l lowing:  

E X H IB IT “C O /S T A - A : S C O P E  O F  P R O F E S S IO N A L  S E R V ICE: D A T E D : N o v e m b e r  1 8 ,2 0 0 3  

E X H IB IT “C O IS T A - B : C O M P E N S A T IO N  &  M E T H O D  O F  P A Y M E N T : D A T E D : N o v e m b e r  1 8 ,2 0 0 3  

E X H IB IT “C O /S T A - C : TIM E  A N D  S C H E D U L E  O F  P E R F O R M A N C E : D A T E D : N o v e m b e r  1 8 ,2 0 0 3  

E X H IB IT ‘C O IS T A - D : C O N S U L T A N T S /P R O V I D E R S  A S S O C IA T E D  
S U B - C O N S U L T A N T ( S ) /S U B - C O N T R A C T O R S : D A T E D : N o v e m b e r  1 8 ,2 0 0 3  

E X H IB IT “C O IS T A - E : P R O J E C T  G U I D E L I N E S  A N D  C R ITE R IA : D A T E D : N o v e m b e r  1 8 ,2 0 0 3  

It is u n d e r s to o d  a n d  a g r e e d  th a t th e  a c c e p ta n c e  o f th is  m o d i f icat ion 
const i tutes a n  acco rd  a n d  sat isfact ion. 

D a te  A c c e p te d : z/z/e 4  

C o r o o r a te  S e a l  

* C o u n ty A tto rney  s igna tu re  n e e d e d  
fo r  ove r  B o a r d  leve l  e x p e n d i tu res  only .  

by  th e  C O N S U L T A N T /P R O V IDER 

C O U N T Y  A P P R O V A L : 

B y : 
D e p a r tm e n t Di rector  
(Unde r  $ 2 5 ,0 0 0 )  
D a te  A p p r o v e d : 

B y : 
C o u n tv M a n a a e r  ( B e tween  
( $ 2 5 ,d O O  and inc le r  $ 5 0 ,0 0 0 )  
D a te  A p p r o v e d : 

B y : 
C h a i r m a n  
B o a r d  o f C o u n ty Commiss ione rs  
D a te  A p p r o v e d : 



fl CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 7. 

j-J S”PPLEMENTAL”;ASK AUTHORIZATION No. ~ 

EXHlBlT “COISTA-A’ 

Date: November 18.2003 

SCOPE OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

For: Post-Design Services on Summerlin Road Six-Laning 

SECTION 1.00 CHANGE(S) TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

The “Scope of Professional Services” as set forth in Exhibit “A” of the Professional 
Services Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, referred to hereinbefore is hereby 
supplemented, changed or authorized, so that the CONSULTANT or SERVICE PROVIDER, 
shall provide and perform the following professional services, tasks, or work as a supplement 
to, change to, or authorized to, the scope of services previously agreed to and authorized: 

Task 14.06 -This task includes Construction Engineering and Inspection Services for CN- 
01-19 Summerlin Road Six-Laning from Station 1167~00 to 1370+25.83 , Wnkler Road 
from Station 14+38.54 to Station 42+30.30 and Gladiolus Drive from Station 256+75.79 to 
Station 300+09.96. Inspection staff to include a Bridge Project Engineer and Bridge Senior 
Inspector. These individuals are qualified to inspect all aspects of the proposed construction 
to include earthwork, asphalt, roadway items, maintenance of traffic and bridge construction. 
These individuals will act as an extension of the Lee County Inspection Staff which will 
report directly to the Lee County Construction Project Manager. 

1 

*Attach additional pages. if needed 

CMO:025 
09/25/01 

Page J& of&J 



q CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 7 

0 SUPPLEMENTrL TASK AUTHORIZATION No. - 
EXHlBlT”CO/STA-B” 

Date: November 18.2003 

COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

For: Post-Design Services for Summerlin Road Six-Laning 

SECTION 1.00 CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

The compensation the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, shall be entitled to receive for 
providing and performing the supplemented, changed or authorized servrces, tasks, or work as set forth and 
enumerated in the Sco e of Services set forth In this CHANGE ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 
AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “COISTA-A”, attached hereto shall be as follows: 

NOTE: A Lum Sum 
CONSULTANf shoul 6 

L.S.) or Not-to-Exceed (N.T.E.) amount of compensation to be paid the 
be established and set forth below for each task or sub-task described 

and authorized in Exhibit “S/COA-A”. In accordance with Professional Services Agreement 
Article 5.03 2) “Method of Payment”, tasks to be paid on a Work-in-Progress payment basis 
should be identified (WIPP). 

Task 
Number 

14.00 

20.00 

TOTAL 
Jnless S: s continued on next page) 

Task Title 

‘OS&Design Services 

Amount of 
Compensation 

$672,685.87 NTE W.I.P.P. 

Direct Expenses $64,196.20 LS 

T 

, 

-$f36,882.07 NTE 

, 

lndrcate 
Basis of, 

Co,m,Trn;apn 
If Ap licable 

In icate s 
(W.I.P.P.) 

CMO:029 
09/25/01 

Page BJ of BJ 



fl CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT NO. 1 

0 SUPPLEMENTALOfASK AUTHORIZATION No. _ 

SECTION 2.00 SUMMARY OF CHANGE(S) IN COMPENSATION 

Pursuant to and in consideration of the change 
CHANGE ORDER or AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/S f’ 

s) In the Scope of Professional Services set forth in the 

agreed to 
#t 

A-A”, the compensation the COUNTY has previously 

Services 
ay to the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, as set forth in Exhibit “B” of the Professional 

greement, or Service Provider Agreement, shall be changed to be as follows: 

CMO:026 
09/25/01 

TOTAL -! 

Adjustment(s) 
b J’rgT? 
2 
Nos. ~ 

Adjustment(s) 
Due to this 

Summary of 

CO or STA 
Changed 

Compensation 

$1,899,999.97 0.00 0.00 

0.00 $162,798.22 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 $4,064.25 0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

‘, , 

$198,029.55 0.00 

$234,221.50 

$67,796.64 

$30,230.00 

$841,154.17 

$38,601.76 

$48,186.33 

$1,800.00 

$21,781.13 

$1,200.00 

0.00 

0.00 

, I 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

$6723685.87 

$64,196.20 

$736,882.07 

$162,798.22 1 

$67,796.64 ) 

$30,230.00 

$841,154.17 

$38,601.76 

$48,188.33 

$1,800.00 

$21,761.13 

$1,200.00 

$672,685.87 

$64,196.20 

§4,284,725.59 

Page 82 of B2 



!a CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No._7 

q SUPPLEMENTAL TA& AUTHORIZATION No. EXHIBIT “CO/STA-c” 

Date: November 18.2003 

For: Post-Design Services on Summerlin Road Six-Laning 

SECTION 1 .OO CHANGES FyR;yE CHA;G& ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL TASK 
AUTHORIZAT 0 EE 

The time and schedule of completion for the various phases or tasks re uired to rovide and erform 
the services, tasks,,or work set forth in this CHANGE ORDER or SUPPLEMEN AL TAS ‘tk SA AUTHORI TION 
AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, entitled “Scope of Professional Services” attached hereto is as follows: 

Phase and/or 
Task Reference of Phase and/or Task 
as Enumerated 
in EXHIBIT ?+A@ 

CMO:027 
09125101 

PagezofCl 



!XJ CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. _7 

0 SUPPLEMENTAL TA& AUTHORIZATION No. 
EXHIBIT “CO/STA-D” 

Date: November 18.2003 

CO&ULTA&TS, ;R SERVICE PROVIDER’S, ASSOCIATED SUB-CONSULTANT(S) AND 
T CT0 (S) 

For: Post-Design Services for Summerlin Road Six-Laning 

CONSULTANT, or SERVICE PROVIDER, intends to en 
sub-contractor(s) to assist the CONSULTANT, or SERVICE P 8 

age the following sub-consultant(s) and/or 
OVIDER, in providing and performin 

services, tasks, or work required under this CHANGE ORDER, or SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHO # 
the 
IZATION 

AGREEMENT. 

(If none, enter the word “none” in the space below.) 

Service and/or 
Work to be 
Provided or 
Performed 

Name and Address of 
Individual or Firm 

Disadvantaged, 
Minority or 
Women Business 
Enterprise, (If Yes, 
Indicate Type) 

E;;;;pltant 

are Exempted 
from Prime 
Consultant4 
Insurance 
Coverage 

Post Design 
Services 

None 
Yes No Type Yes No 

CMO:028 
09/25/01 

Page Dl of Dl 



c 
OH CHANGE ORDER AGREEMENT No. 1  

q SUPPLEMENTAL T%K AUTHORIZATION No. - 
EXHIBIT “COISTA-E” 

Date: November 18,2003 

PROJECT GUIDELINES AND CRITERIA 

for Post-Design Services for Summerl in Road Six-Laning 

(Enter Project Name from Page 1 of the 
Change Order or Supplemental Task Authorization Agreement) 

As a  supplement, or change, to the Project Guidelines and Criteria set forth in the 
Professional Services Agreement, or Service Provider Agreement, Exhibit “E”, the COUNTY 
has establ ished the following Guidelines, Criteria, Goals, Objectives, Constraints, Schedule, 
Budget, and/or Requirements which shall serve as a  guide to the CONSULTANT, or 
SERVICE PROVIDER, in performing the professional services, tasks, or work to be provided 
pursuant to the professional services set forth hereinbefore in CHANGE ORDER or 
SUPPLEMENTAL TASK AUTHORIZATION AGREEMENT, Exhibit “CO/STA-A”, attached 
hereto: 

(If none, enter the word “None” in the space below.) 

ITEM No. 1  
NONE 

CMO:029 
09/25/01 


